Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the
Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

The material financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency held by the Group are cash and cash equivalents
and certain trade receivables and trade payables denominated in United States Dollars (USD) and Great British Pounds
(GBP).

(i) USD
A summary of the AUD equivalent of the Group’s USD denominated financial instruments at the reporting date is as
follows:

Consolidated

2024 2023
$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 109,711 600,710

Trade receivables 416,098 161,283

Trade payables (215,164) (50,802)

Net exposure 310,645 711,191

The sensitivity analysis below relates to the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in AUD / USD exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant.

Effect	on	loss	before	tax Effect on pre-tax equity
(Higher)/Lower Higher/(Lower)

2024 2023 2024 2023
$ $ $ $

+11% 51,685 94,376 51,685 94,376

-11% (51,685) (94,376) (51,685) (94,376)

ADVERITAS  |   ANNUAL REPORT 202460

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

19. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
(c)	 Financial	instruments	risk	management	objectives	and	policies	(continued)

(ii) GBP
A summary of the AUD equivalent of the Group’s GBP denominated financial instruments at the reporting date is as
follows:

Consolidated

2024 2023
$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 430,936 62,545

Trade receivables 868,045 95,437

Trade payables (37,717) (49,405)

Net exposure 1,261,264 108,577

The sensitivity analysis below relates to the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in AUD / GBP exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant.

Effect	on	loss	before	tax Effect on pre-tax equity
(Higher)/Lower Higher/(Lower)

2024 2023 2024 2023
$ $ $ $

+11% 134,810 23,723 134,810 23,723

-11% (134,810) (23,723) (134,810) (23,723)

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily in relation to trade
and other receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign
exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

i. Trade receivables and contract assets
Customer credit risk is managed by the Group’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer